
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVI – NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 30, 2020

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

Arsenault, Donna Lynn	 Michael Rockland Arsenault	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Amanda Jean Arsenault (EX.)	S ummerside, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Arsenault, Mary Irene (also	 Norma Sonier (EX.)	 Norma Sonier
	 known as Irene Mary Arsenault)			   5643 Rte. 11
Crapaud			   Wellington Stn., PE
Queens Co., PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Aube, Mary Elva	S uzanne (Sue) Aube (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155 A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Hogan, Anne Theresa	 Paul Clifford Hogan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cumberland			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Large, Elizabeth “Betty” (aka	L owell Large (EX.)	B irt & McNeill
	 Dorothy Elizabeth “Betty” Large)	 Pamela Large Moran (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

536	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Mair, Colin Edward	 Carolyn MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown	 David O’Hanley (EX.)	 4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Mann, Terrance Wayne	L orraine Mann (EX.)	L ecky Quinn
Mermaid			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Montgomery, Helena P.	 Edward Anthony Montgomery	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Medford		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Massachusetts,			   Charlottetown, PE
United States of America
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

MacDonald, Mary Marguerite	 Paul MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown (formerly of Peakes)			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

McCarville, Gerald Augustine	 Catherine Elizabeth McCarville	 Key Murray Law
Clinton		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

McLellan, Andrew Roy (also	 Debbie Vanderlinden (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
	 known as Roy Andrew McLellan)	 Kim Vanderlinden (EX.)	 37 Central Street
New Westminster			S   ummerside, PE
British Columbia
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Pigot, Bruce Coffin	 Ross Douglas Pigot (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Keith David Pigot (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Richard, Matthew Joseph	 Judith Green (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  537

Shaw, Marie Gladys (Betty)	 Robert MacEwen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Wells, James Christopher	 Carolyn Roche (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hunter River			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Creed, Margaret Rosella	 Jacqueline Creed-LeBlanc (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

McInnis, Leo Richard	B ernadette McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Point			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 30, 2020 (22 – 35)*

Chapman, Dorothy Elaine	 Florence Gallant (EX.)	 Florence Gallant
Little Harbour			   1345 East Point Road
Kings Co., PE			L   ittle Harbour, PE
May 23, 2020 (21 – 34)

Howlett, Francis Joseph	 Maureen Howlett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris West			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 23, 2020 (21 – 34)

VanEwyk, Wade Kent	 Jennifer Dawne VanEwyk (AD.)	S tewart McKelvey
Bonshaw			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2020 (21 – 34)

Fitzpatrick, John Albert	B arry Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
DeGros Marsh			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

538	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

MacKenzie, Allan Kenneth	 Donald K. MacKenzie, Q.C. 	S tewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

Skerry, David John	B renda Louise Batherson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

Barr, Benjamin Wunchel	B randan R. Stehlik (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Wilkesboro			   250 Water Street
North Carolina			S   ummerside, PE
United States of America
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

Brown, Leonard Anthony	 Katherine Fleshman (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Clyde River			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

Gillan, John Bernard	S haron Gannon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Green Meadows	 Dawne Gillan (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

MacDonald, Maybelle Dorothy	 Marilyn MacDonald (AD.)	B oardwalk Law
Little Pond			   20 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

MacDonald, Robert Stillman	 Marilyn MacDonald (AD.)	B oardwalk Law
Little Pond			   20 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2020 (20 – 33)

Gillis, William Brendon	 Catherine Anne Pickles (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Patricia Anne McGuire (EX.)	 151 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  539

Hogg, Rodney N. (also known	 Garth Waugh (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
	 as Rodney Nial Hogg)	 Gerald Sentner (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Hamilton 			S   ummerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

MacKinnon, Melvin Douglas	 Deborah Louise Gillespie (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Gary Ronald Stewart (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

Rooney, Mary Joyce	 Michael Rooney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dunstaffnage	 Wendy McGrath (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

Thomson, Gary Herbert	 Evelyn Louise Cudmore (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

Turner, Donald Ross	S usan Margaret Turner (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

Komsky, Ralph Joseph Richard	 Ron Komsky (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

Thompson, John William	S onya Evelyn Thompson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Marshall			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			S   ummerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 9, 2020 (19 – 32)

Antle, Dominic Joseph	L eonard Antle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Chepstow			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			S   ouris, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

540	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Carr, Mary Cecilia (also	 Ernest J. Brennan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Mary C. Carr)	 Michael A. Farmer (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

DesRoches, John Peter Cyril	 Kenny DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Ewing, Hazel Eileen	 James E. Ewing (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Fall, Doris Jean	 Gwendolyn Ruth Cairns (EX.)	B irt & McNeill
Cornwall	L inda Joan Fraser (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Kacsmarik, Nicholas Robert	 Amanda Nicole Paquette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Baptiste			   4A Riverside Drive
Alberta			   Montague, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Lee, Patricia Anne (also 	 James Lee (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson  & MacKay
	 known as Patricia Ann Lee)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Lister, John Bertram	 David Lister (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
Mount Stewart				    Corporation
Queens Co., PE			   105 Kent Street
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)			   Charlottetown, PE

Murdock, Ethel Reby	 Charles Roland Murdock (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  541

MacInnis, Christine Marie	 J. Malcolm MacInnis (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Hunter River				L    aw Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacInnis, Donald Carlyle	 Karen MacInnis (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Crapaud				L    aw Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)			   Charlottetown, PE

McCloskey, Austin Peter (also	 James William McMurrer (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
	 known as Peter A. McCloskey)				L    aw Office
Emyvale			   P.O. Box 1056
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Perry, Fred (also known as	 James Patrick Perry (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
	 Frederick Joseph Perry)				L    aw Office
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Larter, Linda Eileen	 Peter Larter (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

MacCormack, Jeremy	 Rosella MacCormack (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 William Angus			   250 Water Street
Summerside			S   ummerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)

Wedge, Willard Raymond	 Marie Sonier (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
May 2, 2020 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

542	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Campbell, Laurence Carl	 Richard H. Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (also known as Larry C. Campbell, 	S cott E. Campbell (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
	L .C. Campbell)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 25, 2020 (17 – 30)

Morrow, Christabel Christy	 Douglas L. Stewart (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 25, 2020 (17 – 30)

MacKinnon, Anastasia	 Helen Ann Deagle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
St. Peters Bay			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			S   ouris, PE
April 25, 2020 (17 – 30)

Walsh, Frances Ruth	 Ivan Walsh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Deborah (Debbie) Walsh (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
April 25, 2020 (17 – 30)

Holmes, Margaret Elizabeth	 The Canada Trust Company	 Key Murray Law
Wellington 		  (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
April 25, 2020 (17 – 30)

James, Ward Herman (also 	L ana Tully (also known as	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Herman Ward James)		L  ana Tulley) (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

Milligan, Gerald William	 Geraldine Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 Gary Milligan (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

MacDonald, Alma Joyce	 Michelle Stevenson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  543

MacLeod, John Wellington	L inda Ann Gale (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Albion	B arry Haneveld (EX.)		L  aw Office
Kings Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacNevin, Reginald Ray	 Heather MacNevin (EX.)	 Heather MacNevin
Charlottetown	 Darlene MacNevin (EX.)	 2134 Blossom Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Ottawa, ON
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

Riehl, Walter John	 Marion Roberta Riehl (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gregory Bowles (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

Thomas, John Ellsworth	 David Gamble (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Maurice Poirier (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

Thompson, Evelyn Lillian	S onya Evelyn Thompson (also	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  known as Sonja Thompson) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	S ummerside, PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

Birt, Malcolm Clarence	L orna Carol MacEwen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clyde River			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)

MacDonald, Andrew D.	 Juanita Lechowick (AD.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Morell	 Donald J. MacDonald (AD.)		L  aw Office
Kings Co., PE			   PO Box 1056
April 18, 2020 (16 – 29)			   Charlottetown, PE

Carver, Kenneth Ludlow	L illian Darlene Pound (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Hazelbrook			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

544	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Cummings, Betty Margaret	B elinda Rogers (EX.)	S tewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Downe, Wendy Edith	 Daniel Augustus Downe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Calgary			   97 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Hamill, James Leslie	 Fred McCardle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Albany			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Hickox, Gary Randolph (also	V icki Hickox (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
	 known as Randolph Gary Hickox)			   155A Arcona Street
Summerside 			S   ummerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Huestis, Erma Blanche	 David Hogg (EX.) 	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Innes-Parker, Catherine	 Ian A. Parker (EX.)	S tewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Lecky, Harry David	 Danny Dalton (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Milburn			   102 School St.
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Murphy, Maurice Joseph	L isa Anne Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Orwell	 Mary Jean Murphy (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive Queens 
Co., PE	S hannon Joan Carver (formerly	 Montague, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)		S  hannon Joan Murphy) (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  545

MacCormac, Bernard Francis	 Anne Marie MacCormac (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

MacLeod, Helen Marion	 Marjorie Ellen MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kinross (formerly of Uigg)	 Jacqueline Stacey LaPorte (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

McAvinn, Joseph Everett	 J. Leonard G. McAvinn (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

McGaugh, Floyd Joseph,	 Fabian McGaugh (EX.)	S tewart McKelvey
	 Reverend			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

McGrath, Marion Joan	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Canada (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Paugh, Helen Muriel	 Priscilla M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			L   ong Creek, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Ramsay, Helen Lorraine	 James C. Travers, Q.C. (EX.)	S tewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Wood, Eva Hannah	 Joan MacSwain (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	B rian Keezer (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

546	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Woodside, John Heath	 Norman Albert Woodside (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Alberton	 Kathleen Marguerite Poirier	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  (aka Marguerite Kathleen	S ummerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)		  Poirier) (EX.)

Huestis, Jeffery Albert	 Paula Ane Huestis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

MacDonald, John Leonard	L ynn Fisher (AD.)	B irt & McNeill
Toronto			   138 St. Peters Road
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Rottmann, Edward A., III	L ewis D. Rottmann (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milford			   65 Queen Street
Delaware			   Charlottetown, PE
United States of America
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

GALLANT, Gene Urban	 Kathy Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Eugene Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Stratford			S   ummerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

McKENNA, Robert Joseph	V incent G. McKenna (EX.)	S tewart McKelvey
Bradenton			   65 Grafton Street
Florida, United States of America			   Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

MacMASTER, Wayne Cletus	  Donna Peters (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

MacNEILL, Joseph Vernon	 Joan MacNeill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Quispamsis		  (formerly Joan Horsman)	 250 Water Street
New Brunswick			S   ummerside, PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  547

McCORMACK-SOSNKOWSKI,	 Andrew Sosnkowski (AD.)	S tewart McKelvey
	 Margaret (also known as Margaret			   65 Grafton Street
	 Louise Sosnkowski)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

Arsenault, Ira Joseph	S haron Kerckaert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Central Bedeque		  193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Cole, Nicholas Gordon		  Dianne Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Cullen, Sterling Maurice (aka	S andra Hughes (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
	S terling M. Cullen, Sterling	 Anthony Gallant (aka Anthony	 14 Great George Street
	 Cullen, and Tony Cullen)		  Maurice George Gallant) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Red Deer, Alberta
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

DesRoche, Jean Mary	 Arlene Bryanton (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Gallant, Margaretta Elizabeth	 Allan MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Gordon, Janet Margaret	 Ronald Colin MacDonald (EX.)	 Ronald Colin MacDonald
Souris			   5208 Smith Street, Apt. 2
Kings Co., PE			   Halifax, NS
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Laughland, Carol Elayne	 Alan Robert Laughland (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

548	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

McInnis, Basil Alexander	 Amanda Arsenault (also known	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  as Amanda Moore) (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Trevor Arsenault (EX.)	S ummerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

MacKinnon, Charles (aka	V irginia MacDonald (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 Charles Barclay MacKinnon)			   57 Water Street
Riverdale			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Butler, Christopher Mark	 Kristine Butler (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Gallant, Joseph “St. Clair”	 Paul Johnston (EX.)	B irt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Higgins, Enid Florence	 Melanie Dawn MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Hume, Janet McKenzie	 David Hume (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Trainor, Mary Josephine	 Wade Trainor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Tho, Pham Thuong	V u Tu Cau (AD.)	V u Tu Cau
Charlottetown			   1-368 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  549

Allen, Mary Georgina	 James David Allen (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Mary Elizabeth Roberts (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Deborah Keough Croken (EX.)	S ummerside, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Ellis, Ruby Margaret	 Judy Greenan (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Gregory Ellis (EX.)	 303 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			S   ummerside, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Hancock, Elizabeth Margaret	 Melinda Whitlock (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

MacDonald, Gladys “June”	 Don Godfrey (EX.)	B irt & McNeill
	 (formerly known as Gladys “June” Newson)	 Anne Godfrey (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Mayhew, Carl Leith	 Michelle Lorna Ella Shepherd	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Rice, Vera Winnifred	 Michael Rice (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan	 Teresa Kerwin (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Roller, Anthonia	 John R. Roller (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Berkeley			   347 Church Street
California, U.S.A.			   Alberton, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

550	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 28, 2020.

EC2020-331

EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT
RENEWAL OF 

STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 9(1) of the Emergency Measures Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.1, 
a state of emergency was declared throughout the whole of the Province of Prince Edward Island by the 
Minister of Justice and Public Safety (“Minister”) effective April 17, 2020 until April 30, 2020, and re-
newed from May 1, 2020 until May 31, 2020;

AND WHEREAS the Minister, on the advice of the Chief Public Health Officer, has determined that an 
emergency continues to exist in Prince Edward Island as a result of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which re-
quires continued co-ordination of action or special regulation of persons or property to protect the health, 
safety or welfare of people;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to subsection 15(2) of the Emergency Measures Act, a state of emergency may 
be renewed by the Minister, with the approval of Council;

THEREFORE, Council approves the renewal of the state of emergency declared by the Minister effective 
May 31, 2020 until June 14, 2020, unless it is sooner terminated or renewed.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  551

IN THE MATTER OF the Emergency 
Measures Act, RSPEI 1988, c E-6.1, 
(herein referred to as the “Emergency 
Measures Act”).

MINISTERIAL ORDER
RENEWAL OF PROVINCIAL STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS COVID-19 (coronavirus) poses a significant threat to the health, safety and welfare of the 
population of Prince Edward Island;

AND WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in the Province on March 16, 2020 
pursuant to Order in Council EC2020-174 which was continued on April 15, 2020, and on May 15, 2020;

AND WHEREAS I declared a state of emergency in the Province effective April 17, 2020, pursuant to 
subsection 9(1) of the Emergency Measures Act, which was renewed on April 30, 2020;

AND WHEREAS, on the advice of the Chief Public Health Officer, I am satisfied that an emergency, as 
defined in subsection 1(c) of the Emergency Measures Act continues to exist;

AND WHEREAS under a state of emergency, I may require any or all of the actions specifically listed 
under subsections 11(a) to (k) of the Emergency Measures Act, or anything else I determine is necessary for 
the protection of property, the environment and the health or safety of persons in the Province;

NOW THEREFORE, with the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, I renew the declaration 
of a state of emergency throughout the whole of the Province of Prince Edward Island to continue on and 
after 11:59 p.m. on May 31, 2020.

If this declaration is not renewed or terminated earlier, the state of emergency remains in effect until 11:59 
p.m. on June 14, 2020.

TAKE NOTICE THAT this renewed declaration is in addition to and does not replace any Order issued 
by the Chief Public Health Officer under the Public Health Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, c P-30.1.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island this 28th day of May, 2020.

Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

552	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

IN THE MATTER OF the Emergency 
Measures Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, c E-6.1, 
(herein referred to as the “Act”);

- and –

IN THE MATTER OF a declaration of a 
Provincial State of Emergency

MINISTERIAL ORDER

WHEREAS by Order and Declaration effective April 17, 2020, I declared that a state of emergency ex-
ists throughout the whole of the Province of Prince Edward Island as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
which was renewed on April 30, 2020 and on May 31, 2020;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Canada has imposed restrictions on entry into Canada pursuant to 
section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 11 of the Act, I am authorized to do everything necessary for the 
protection of property, the environment and the health or safety of persons within the Province;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to my authority described in section 11 of the Act, and after consultation with 
the Chief Public Health Officer, I have determined that it is necessary and advisable for the health, safety, 
and welfare of the people of Prince Edward Island, to make the following orders.

THEREFORE I hereby issue a renewed order as follows.

1.	 In this Order:

(a)	 “essential services” means services that, if interrupted, would endanger the life, health, or 
personal safety of the whole or part of the population. A list of examples of essential ser-
vices is published at:

	 https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/covid-19.

(b)	 “household” means the persons who normally reside with a seasonal resident;

(c)	 “ordinarily present” means present in the province for six months or more, but includes 
transient persons who have not been resident in another province or country for six months 
or more if they have been resident in the province continuously for three months or more.

(d)	 “peace officer” includes a police officer or any other person designated or appointed as a 
peace officer under any law of Prince Edward Island.

(e)	 “resident” means a person who is legally entitled to be or to remain in Canada; makes his or 
her home in the Province; and is ordinarily present in the Province.

(f)	 “seasonal resident” means a person who is a resident of a Canadian province or territory 
other than Prince Edward Island, but who owns, for seasonal use, residential property or a 
mobile home as defined in subsections 1(o) and 1(h)(i) the Real Property Assessment Act, 
RSPEI 1988, c R-4.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  553

2.	 Every person arriving on Prince Edward Island at any and all points of entry, including by motor 
vehicle, airplane, helicopter, marine vessel, or otherwise, shall stop when instructed to do so by 
a peace officer, and answer any such questions and undergo such examinations as required by a 
peace officer, the Chief Public Health Officer, or any person assigned by the Chief Public Health 
Officer to conduct questioning and examinations.

3.	 All non-essential travel into Prince Edward Island is prohibited, and peace officers are hereby 
authorized to turn persons away when they attempt to enter the Province, and to require such 
persons to leave the Province immediately.

4.	 Non-essential travel includes but is not limited to the following:

(a)	 persons entering the Province to make or receive non-essential purchases, sales, and 
deliveries;

(b)	 persons entering the Province to visit, tour, sight-see, or for other social or recreational 
purposes; and

(c)	 such other classes of non-essential travel as the Chief Public Health Officer or her desig-
nate may direct.

5.	S ubject to section 6, the following persons may enter the Province:

(a)	 residents of Prince Edward Island;

(b)	 commercial vehicle drivers delivering goods (driving a commercial vehicle with a gross 
weight of over 4,500 kilograms);

(c)	 persons entering to provide essential services in the Province;

(d)	 persons permanently relocating to the Province to reside, or to work in essential services;

(e)	 persons entering for emergency medical purposes, including patients and persons neces-
sary to travel with patients, and persons accompanying animals for emergency services at 
the Atlantic Veterinary College;

(f)	 persons exercising or facilitating custody and / or access with children;

(g)	 seasonal residents and members of their household who:

(i)	 do not have symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of COVID-19;

(ii)	 are not a close contact of someone with symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of 
COVID-19;

(iii)	 are not the subject of a federal, provincial or local public health order requiring them 
to remain in isolation;

(iv)	 have submitted and will comply with a self-isolation plan, upon entering the Prov-
ince; and

(v)	 have been approved for entry in accordance with an entry schedule approved by the 
Chief Public Health Officer;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

554	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

(h)	 persons entering for the purposes of transiting to / from the Magdalen Islands, Quebec;

(i)	 persons entering in exceptional circumstances or on compassionate grounds, as determined 
by the Chief Public Health Officer or her designate, subject to conditions that may be im-
posed by the Chief Public Health Officer or her designate.

6.	 Persons entering the Province under clauses 5(c) to (h) of this Order require a letter of approval 
issued in advance by a person designated by the Minister of Justice and Public Safety.

7.	 Except as permitted under section 5 of this Order, persons arriving at the Province are prohibited 
from entering upon, and traveling into the Province from, any of the following areas:

(a)	 the highway at the entrance to the Confederation Bridge;

(b)	 the highway at the entrance to the Wood Islands ferry terminal;

(c)	 the highway at the entrance to the Souris ferry terminal;

(d)	 the highway or street at the entrance to the Charlottetown airport;

(e)	 any port, harbour, wharf, launching, beach, and any part of the shoreline of the Province; and

(f)	 any and all other points of entry to the Province.

8.	 Where any person enters Prince Edward Island in contravention of this Order, a peace officer is 
hereby authorized and directed to return that person to an interprovincial border and require the 
person to leave the Province immediately, or at such a time as may be directed by a peace officer.

9.	 Every person who enters the Province must comply with all orders and directions issued by the 
Chief Public Health Officer, including her order effective June 1, 2020.

10.	 This Order is effective on June 1, 2020 at 12:00 a.m. and remains in effect until June 14, 2020 at 
11:59 p.m., unless terminated sooner.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island this 28th day of May, 2020.

Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  555

PB20-2
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND POTATO BOARD

	
	 Board Order:	 PB20-2
	 Effective:	 August 1, 2020

UNDER the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Prince Edward Island Potato 
Marketing Plan Regulations, and the Agricultural Products Marketing Act (Canada), the Prince Edward 
Island Potato Board makes the following order:

DEALER LICENSING ORDER – AMENDMENT

Application	 1.	 This order applies to the licensing of dealers in potatoes.

Repeal	 2.	S ub-section 7(4) of Order PB09-1 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:
 
License issuance	 7(4)

	 (a)	 No person shall be issued a license unless that person is a member in good standing in 
the Dispute Resolution Corporation, and the license of that person shall be suspended 
immediately by the Board if the person’s membership in the Dispute Resolution 
Corporation is suspended, cancelled, or terminated for any reason.

	 (b)	 Clause (a) shall not apply to a person selling only potatoes planted, cultivated and 
harvested by that person to a buyer located outside of Prince Edward Island.

Commencement	 4.	 This order comes into force on the 1st day of August, 2020.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 7th day of May 2020.

Jason Hayden, Chairman
John Hogg, Secretary

22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

556	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

PB20-3
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND POTATO BOARD

	 Board Order:	 PB20-3
	 Effective:	 August 1, 2020

UNDER the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Prince Edward Island Potato 
Marketing Plan Regulations, and the Agricultural Products Marketing Act (Canada), the Prince Edward 
Island Potato Board makes the following order:

EXPORT LICENSING ORDER – AMENDMENT

Application	 1.	 This order applies to the licensing of exporters in potatoes.

Repeal	 2.	S ub-section 8(2) of Order PB09-2 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

License issuance	 8(2)

	 (a)	 No person shall be issued a license unless that person is a member in good standing in 
the Dispute Resolution Corporation, and the license of that person shall be suspended 
immediately by the Board if the person’s membership in the Dispute Resolution 
Corporation is suspended, cancelled, or terminated for any reason.

	 (b)	 Clause (a) shall not apply to a person selling only potatoes planted, cultivated and 
harvested by that person to a buyer located outside of Prince Edward Island.

Commencement	 4.	 This order comes into force on the 1st day of August, 2020.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 7th day of May 2020.

Jason Hayden, Chairman
John Hogg, Secretary

22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  557

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102488 P.E.I. INC.
	 289 Winter St
	S ummerside, PE C1N 1K5
Incorporation Date:	 May 22, 2020

Name:	 102489 P.E.I. INC.
	 39822 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0
Incorporation Date:	 May 25, 2020

Name:	 ARTS HOTEL MANAGEMENT INC.
	 98 Fitzroy St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R7
Incorporation Date:	 May 21, 2020

Name:	 INDO CANADIAN ASSOCIATION 
	 OF PEI INC.
	 119 Queen Street, Suite 202
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9
Incorporation Date:	 February 20, 2020

Name:	L OBSTER FISHERS OF PEI 
	 MARKETING COMPANY
	 420 University Avenue, Suite 101
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7Z5
Incorporation Date:	 February 05, 2020

Name:	 MURRAY HARBOUR BAPTIST 
	 CHURCH INC.
	 1011 Cape Bear Road
	 PO Box 9
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 February 11, 2020

Name:	V ICTORIA VOLUNTEER FIRE 
	 DEPARTMENT ASSOCIATION INC.
	 21 Nelson St.
	 PO Box 44 
	V ictoria, PE C0A 2G0
Incorporation Date:	 February 19, 2020
22

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 102480 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of  
	 the company
Effective Date:	 May 21, 2020

Name:	 COMMUNITY INCLUSIONS LTD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of  
	 the company.
Effective Date:	 March 06, 2020
 
Name:	 GGR HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose:	To increase the authorized capital of  
	 the company. 
Effective Date:	 February 19, 2020
 
Name:	 HANBEY HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose:	To increase the authorized capital of 
	 the company 
Effective Date:	 February 19, 2020
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the follow-
ing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	S AMANTHA MILNER 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Samantha Milner
	 887 Union Rd - Rte 221
	U nion Road, PE C1E 3B6
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2020

Name:	 GEOMATICS GEAR
Owner:	Colin Gilbert Atkinson
	 100 Rosebank Rd
	S tratford, PE C1B 1M4
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

558	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Name:	 AMPY COMPUTER MALL
Owner:	Ampy Technology Company Limited
	 136 St Clair St
	S ummerside, PE C1N 0L2
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2020

Name:	 TAD PROPERTIES
Owner:	Thomas Anthony Doucet
	 18 Acadian Avenue
	S ummerside, PE C1N 6T9
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2020

Name:	 RUSTY BOLT UNDERCOAT & 
	 AUTO SERVICE
Owner:	Kent MacLennan
	 3763 Dixon Rd - Rte 246
	B readalbane, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2020

Name:	 J.P. DRAFTING
Owner:	Josh Douglas Proude
	 256 Maggie Ln
	 Covehead Road, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2020

Name:	L OLA AND WILL PROPERTY 
	 MAINTENANCE
Owner:	Lola Burke
	 31 Wallace Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1B2
Owner:	Will Huestis
	 31 Wallace Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1B2
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2020

Name:	 PAPER HARBOUR DESIGNS
Owner:	Alyssa Gallant
	 15255 Rte 14
	 Nail Pond, PE C0B 2B0
Owner:	Janice Kenny
	 41 Glenpatrick Road
	 Cochrane, AB T4C 1H5
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2020

Name:	B ARE VANITY SALON
Owner:	Laura Jane Ferguson
	 26 Frasers Ln
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Marissa Ann Wedge
	 641 Capital Dr
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8

Owner:	Vanessa Marie Layden
	 15 Donagh Rd - Rte 257
	 Johnstons River, PE C1B 0W5
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2020

Name:	 FOLEY’S / AMJ CAMPBELL P.E.I.
Owner:	11581309 Canada Inc.
	 6140 Vipond Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2B2
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2020

Name:	 DJL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
	 CO.
Owner:	Quadz Property Management Corp.
	 240 Richmond Street West
	 Toronto, ON M5V 1V6
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2020

Name:	BL ACKSTONE MEDIA
Owner:	Harrison Reade Trenholm
	 29 Braemore Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1P1
Registration Date:	 May 24, 2020

Name:	 CAPTAIN NATE’S MURRAY 
	 ISLAND ADVENTURES
Owner:	How Boat This River Tours & Lobster 
	B ar Inc.
	 202 Machon Point Rd
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2020

Name:	 KAN CUT
Owner:	Keith Anthony Nabuurs
	 4654 Wharf Rd - Rte 321
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2020

Name:	 THE BUZZ
Owner:	OFF THE WALL INC.
	 146 Richmond Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A1H9
Registration Date:	 February 24, 1997

Name:	 ACCESS CASH
Owner:	Société en nom collectif Perativ / 
	 Perativ General Partnership
	 65 Grafton St.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K8
Registration Date:	 December 23, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  559

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY - SPRING 
	 PARK
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN 
	 EVERY STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2017

Name:	 PRIORITY ONE PROPERTY 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	CUTTING EDGE ENTERPRISES 
	 INC.
	 52 Strawberry Lane
	S tratford, PE C1B 0K7
Registration Date:	 February 10, 2020

Name:	 OVER THE TOP ICE CREAM SHOP 
	 + TAKEOUT
Owner:	SEASIDE BAKERY INC.
	 9 Fortune Road 
	S ouris, PE C0A 2B0 
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2020

Name:	 EASTLINK
Owner:	BRAGG COMMUNICATIONS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 4881 Main St.
	 Oxford, NS B0M 1P0
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2020

Name:	 THE PORTSIDE - SUMMERSIDE
Owner:	102298 P.E.I. INC.
	 75 W.B. MacPhail Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2020

Name:	 TRAILSIDE BOTTLE EXCHANGE
Owner:	ACHIEVE MARKETING INC.
	 122 Waugh Rd.
	 Wilmot Valley, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2020

Name:	 THE SLEEP FACTORY PEI
Owner:	ACHIEVE MARKETING INC.
	 122 Waugh Rd. 
	 Wilmot Valley, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2020

Name:	 P.E.I. COASTAL EROISION 
	 PROTECTION SERVICES
Owner:	KATJAM HOLDINGS INC.
	 311 Collins Rd.
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2020

Name:	 EASTERN DRILLING SERVICES
Owner:	101771 P.E.I. INC.
	 1654 Hwy 4
	B ridgetown, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 March 03, 2020

Name:	 ISLAND HEALTH TRAINING 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	PEI SENIORS HOMES INC.
	 310 North River Rd.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3M4
Registration Date:	 March 09, 2020

Name:	 RED ISLE RV RENTALS
Owner:	CUTTING EDGE ENTERPRISES 
	 INC.
	 52 Strawberry Lane
	S tratford, PE C1B0K7
Registration Date:	 March 13, 2020

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY - 
	 MURPHY’S
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	S TEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince St.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2020

Name:	V ILLAGE DES SOURCES L’ÉTOILE 
	 FILANTE
Owner:	LE CENTRE GOELAND INC.
	 7151 Route 11
	 Cape-Egmont, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2020

Name:	 OYSTERS GONE WILD
Owner:	BRACKLEY BAY OYSTER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 808 MacMillan Pt. Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P9
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

560	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TOP OF THE LINE, PARKING LOT 
	 PAINTING SERVICES
Owner:	R.V. ENTERPRISES LTD.
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2020

Name:	 POINTS EAST BEACH MOTEL
Owner:	1782529 ONTARIO LIMITED
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2020

Name:	 THE BUZZ
Owner:	OFF THE WALL INC.
Registration Date:	 February 24, 1997

Name:	 TERRAPURE ENVIRONMENTAL
Owner:	Revolution VSC LP
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2020

Name:	 TERRAPURE ENVIRONMENTAL
Owner:	Revolution ORS LP
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2020

Name:	 TERRAPURE ENVIRONMENTAL
Owner:	Revolution Landfill LP
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2020

Name:	 WEST PRINCE FAMILY HEALTH 
	 CLINIC
Owner:	DR. GIL GRIMES PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
Registration Date:	 February 18, 2020

Name:	 ISLAND HEALTH TRAINING 
	 CENTRE
Owner: GARDEN HOME INC.
Registration Date:	 March 09, 2020

Name:	SU MMERPLEX PROPERTIES
Owner:	102194 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2020

Name:	 AITKEN & ASSOCIATES
Owner:	A. Blair Aitken 
Registration Date:	 March 09, 2020

Name:	 CANADIAN WILD CAUGHT 
	 OYSTERS
Owner:	BRACKLEY BAY OYSTER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 808 MacMillan Pt. Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P9
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2020

Name:	 PEI WILD CAUGHT OYSTERS
Owner:	BRACKLEY BAY OYSTER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 808 MacMillan Pt. Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A1P9
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2020

Name:	 PEI WILD OYSTERS
Owner:	BRACKLEY BAY OYSTER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 808 MacMillian Pt. Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P9
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2020

Name:	 CANADIAN WILD OYSTERS
Owner:	BRACKLEY BAY OYSTER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 808 MacMillian Pt. Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P9
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2020

Name:	SU MMERPLEX PROPERTIES
Owner:	102193 P.E.I. INC.
	 601 Read Drive, Unit B 
	S ummerside, PE C1N 5C2
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2020
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name:	 GLOBAL WINES INC.
New Name:	 102348 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 February 18, 2020
22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  561

Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal.

BUSINESS NAME

RE/MAX Charlottetown Realty
22

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVI – NO. 22

May 30, 2020

Board Orders
Natural Products Marketing Act
Prince Edward Island Potato Board
	 Dealer Licensing Order – Amendment
		  PB20-2.......................................................555

	 Export Licensing Order – Amendment
		  PB20-3.......................................................556

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
102480 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................557
Community Inclusions Ltd. .........................557
Ggr Holdings Ltd. ......................................557
Hanbey Holdings Ltd. ..................................557

Incorporations
102488 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................557
102489 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................557
Arts Hotel Management Inc. ........................557
Indo Canadian Association of Pei Inc. ........557
Lobster Fishers of Pei Marketing 
	 Company.................................................557
Murray Harbour Baptist Church Inc. ...........557
Victoria Volunteer Fire Department 
	 Association Inc. .....................................557

Companies Act NOTICE
Change of Corporate Name
102348 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................560
Global Wines Inc. .........................................560

ESTATES
Administrator’s Notices
Creed, Margaret Rosella...............................537
McInnis, Leo Richard...................................537

Executor’s Notices
Arsenault, Donna Lynn.................................535
Arsenault, Mary Irene...................................535

Name:	 CAPE REEF SMOKE AND 
	 CHARCOAL
Owner:	Murray MacLeod
	 Megan MacLeod
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2020

Name:	 COLD MOUNTAIN ROOFING
Owner:	Adrienne Kippenhuck
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2020

Name:	 EASTERN MEDIA
Owner:	Wallace Rose
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2020

Name:	 FOREST HILL ESTATES 
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner:	Matthew Jelley
	 Tracey Jelley
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2020

Name:	 GALLANT PEI PRESSURE 
	 WASHING 
Owner:	Spencer Gallant
Registration Date:	 March 03, 2020

Name:	 HOWLING PITS KENNELS
Owner:	Linden M. Stewart
Registration Date:	 March 12, 2020

Name:	S OMERSET ICE CREAM BAR
Owner:	Harrison Robert Duffy
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2020

Name:	 THE AFFORDABLE CAR 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Shawn Winslow
Registration Date:	 March 02, 2020
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4) 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

562	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2020

Top of The Line, Parking Lot Painting 
	S ervices...................................................560
West Prince Family Health Clinic.................560

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.........................................561

Registrations
Access Cash..................................................558
Ampy Computer Mall...................................558
Bare Vanity Salon.........................................558
Blackstone Media..........................................558
Buzz, The......................................................558
Canadian Wild Caught Oysters.....................560
Canadian Wild Oysters.................................560
Captain Nate’s Murray Island Adventures....558
Chances Smart Play - Murphy’s...................559
Chances Smart Play - Spring Park................559
Djl Property Management Co. ...................558
Eastern Drilling Services..............................559
Eastlink.........................................................559
Foley’s/Amj Campbell P.e.i. ......................558
Geomatics Gear.............................................557
Island Health Training Centre.......................559
J.p. Drafting...................................................558
Kan Cut.........................................................558
Lola and Will Property Maintenance............558
Over the Top Ice Cream Shop + Takeout......559
Oysters Gone Wild........................................559
P.e.i. Coastal Eroision Protection 
	S ervices...................................................559
Paper Harbour Designs.................................558
Pei Wild Caught Oysters..............................560
Pei Wild Oysters...........................................560
Portside - Summerside, The..........................559
Priority One Property Management..............559
Red Isle Rv Rentals......................................559
Rusty Bolt Undercoat & Auto Service..........558
Samantha Milner Consulting........................557
Sleep Factory Pei, The.................................559
Summerplex Properties.................................560
TAD Properties.............................................558
Trailside Bottle Exchange.............................559
Village des Sources l’Étoile Filante..............559

Aube, Mary Elva...........................................535
Hogan, Anne Theresa....................................535
Large, Elizabeth “Betty”...............................535
MacDonald, Mary Marguerite......................536
Mair, Colin Edward.......................................536
Mann, Terrance Wayne.................................536
McCarville, Gerald Augustine......................536
McLellan, Andrew Roy.................................536
Montgomery, Helena P. ................................536
Pigot, Bruce Coffin.......................................536
Richard, Matthew Joseph..............................536
Shaw, Marie Gladys (Betty)..........................537
Wells, James Christopher..............................537

MINISTERIAL ORDERS
Emergency Measures Act
Renewal of Prohibition of Non-Essential 
	 Travel......................................................552
Renewal of Provincial State of 
	 Emergency..............................................551

ORDER
Emergency Measures Act
Renewal of State Emergency........................550

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Affordable Car Company, The......................561
Aitken & Associates......................................560
Buzz, The......................................................560
Cape Reef Smoke and Charcoal...................561
Cold Mountain Roofing................................561
Eastern Media...............................................561
Forest Hill Estates Partnership......................561
Gallant Pei Pressure Washing......................561
Howling Pits Kennels...................................561
Island Health Training Centre.......................560
Points East Beach Motel...............................560
Somerset Ice Cream Bar...............................561
Summerplex Properties.................................560
Terrapure Environmental..............................560
Terrapure Environmental..............................560
Terrapure Environmental..............................560

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



May 30, 2020 ROYAL GAZETTE 175 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2020-314 

FAMILY LAW ACT 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECALCULATION OF  

CHILD SUPPORT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
May 19, 2020.) 

Pursuant to subsection 61(5) of the Family Law Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
F-2.1, Council made the following regulations after consultation with the 
Chief Justice of Prince Edward Island and the Chief Justice of the Trial 
Division: 

1. The Family Law Act Administrative Recalculation of Child 
Support Regulations (EC465/03) are amended by the addition of the 
following heading immediately preceding section 1: 

INTERPRETATION 

2. Section 4 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (5): 

(6) A notice sent by regular mail in accordance with subsection (5) is 
deemed to be received by a party upon the expiration of seven days after 
the notice is mailed to the party. 

Deemed receipt 

3. (1) Subsection 6(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “registered mail” and the substitution of the words “regular 
mail”. 

(2) Section 6 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (2): 

(3) A notice sent by regular mail in accordance with this section is 
deemed to be received by a party upon the expiration of seven days after 
the notice is mailed to the party. 

Deemed receipt 

4. (1) Clause 8(3)(b) of the regulations is amended by the addition of 
the word “of” after the words “a copy”. 

(2) Section 8 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (3): 



176 ROYAL GAZETTE May 30, 2020 

(4) An order sent by regular mail in accordance with subsection (3) is 
deemed to be received by a party upon the expiration of seven days after 
the order is mailed to the party. 

Deemed receipt 

5. (1) Subsection 12(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion 
of the words “registered mail” and the substitution of the words 
“regular mail”. 

(2) Section 12 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (2): 

(3) A notice sent by regular mail in accordance with this section is 
deemed to be received by a party upon the expiration of seven days after 
the notice is mailed to the party. 

Deemed receipt 

6. Section 14 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (3): 

(4) An order sent by regular mail in accordance with subsection (3) is 
deemed to be received by a party upon the expiration of seven days after 
the order is mailed to the party. 

Deemed receipt 

7. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 15: 

EXTENSION OF TIME PERIODS 

16. (1) In this section, “state of public health emergency” means the 
state of public health emergency declared pursuant to subsection 49(1) of 
the Public Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-30.1, by Order No. 
EC2020-174. 

Definition 

(2) Notwithstanding sections 5 to 8 and 10 to 14, a requirement for a 
party or the Recalculation Officer to do or obtain anything within a 
specified time period is, subject to an order of the court, suspended for 
the period commencing on the date on which this section comes into 
force and ending on the date that is 30 days after the date on which the 
state of public health emergency ends. 

Suspension of time 
period 

(3) Where a time period within which a party or the Recalculation 
Officer is required to do or obtain anything under sections 5 to 8 or 10 to 
14 is temporarily suspended under subsection (2), 

When time begins 
to run 

(a) the days during which the suspension is in effect shall not be 
counted; and 
(b) the time period resumes running on the date that the temporary 
suspension ends in accordance with subsection (2). 

(4) This section is revoked 90 days after the date on which Order No. 
EC202-174, the declaration of a state of public health emergency 
pursuant to subsection 49(1) of the Public Health Act, is terminated or 
expires without being continued under that Act. 

Revocation 



May 30, 2020 ROYAL GAZETTE 177 

8. These regulations come into force on May 30, 2020. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends the Family Law Act Administrative Recalculation 
of Child Support Regulations to add the heading “INTERPRETATION” 
immediately preceding section 1. 
 
SECTION 2 amends section 4 of the regulations to add a new subsection 
4(6) that establishes when a notice sent by regular mail under that section 
is deemed to have been received by a party. 
 
SECTION 3 amends subsection 6(2) of the regulations to change a 
reference to “registered mail” to “regular mail”. The section also adds a 
new subsection 6(3) that establishes when a notice sent by regular mail 
under that section is deemed to have been received by a party. 
 
SECTION 4 amends clause 8(3)(b) of the regulations to correct a 
typographical error, and also add a new subsection 8(4) that establishes 
when an order sent by regular mail under that section is deemed to have 
been received by a party. 
 
SECTION 5 amends subsection 12(2) of the regulations to change a 
reference to “registered mail” to “regular mail”. The section also adds a 
new subsection 12(3) that establishes when a notice sent by regular mail 
under that section is deemed to have been received by a party. 
 
SECTION 6 amends section 14 of the regulations to add a new 
subsection 14(4) that establishes when an order sent by regular mail 
under that section is deemed to have been received by a party. 
 
SECTION 7 amends the regulations by adding a new section 16 that 
suspends the time periods during which a party or the Recalculation 
Officer must do specified things during a state of public health 
emergency, as defined, and for 30 days following. The days during which 
the suspension is in effect are not counted, and time resumes running on 
the date the temporary suspension ends. The section is revoked 90 days 
after the date on which Order No. EC2020-174, the declaration of a state 
of public health emergency pursuant to the Public Health Act, is 
terminated or expires without being continued under that Act. 
 
SECTION 8 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



178 ROYAL GAZETTE May 30, 2020 

EC2020-326 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
May 19, 2020.) 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 1 of the Regulated Health Professions Act Occupational 
Therapists Regulations (EC34/18) is amended 

(a) in clause (b), by the addition of the words “Prince Edward 
Island” before “College of Occupational Therapists”; and 

(b) in clause (d), 

(i) in subclause (iv), by the deletion of the words “while 
undertaking roles involving education, consultation, management, 
research and other areas of practice”, 
(ii) in subclause (v), by the deletion of the semicolon and the 
substitution of a comma, and 
(iii) by the addition of the following after subclause (v): 
(vi) engaging in research, education, management or 
administrative activities incidental to performing the services 
referred to in subclauses (i) to (v); 

2. Section 3 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

3. The College of Occupational Therapists, which was continued under 
these regulations on February 1, 2018, is continued as the college for 
occupational therapy under the name Prince Edward Island College of 
Occupational Therapists. 

Continuation of 
College under new 
name 

3. These regulations come into force on May 30, 2020. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 updates the name of the college in the definition of 
“Council” and revokes a portion of a provision and adds a provision in 
the definition of “occupational therapy”. 
 
SECTION 2 continues the college under the new name Prince Edward 
Island College of Occupational Therapists.  
 



May 30, 2020 ROYAL GAZETTE 179 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



180 ROYAL GAZETTE May 30, 2020 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 

      
F-2.1 Family Law Act 

Administrative Recalculation of 
Child Support Regulations 

 
EC465/03 

 
Heading [added] 
s.4(6) [added] 
s.6(2) 
s.6(3) [added] 
s.8(3)(b) 
s.8(4) [added] 
s.12(2) 
s.12(3) [added] 
s.14(4) [added] 
s.16 [added] 
[eff] May 30/2020 

 
EC2020-314 
(19.05.2020) 

 
175-177 

 

      
R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

Occupational Therapists Regulations 
 
EC34/18 

 
s.1(b) 
s.1(d)(iv) 
s.1(d)(v) 
s.1(d)(vi) [added] 
s.3 [R&S] 
[eff] May 30/2020 

 
EC2020-326 
(19.05.2020) 

 
178-179 

      

 

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT - RENEWAL OF STATE OF EMERGENCY
	MINISTERIAL ORDER - RENEWAL OF PROVINCIAL STATE OF EMERGENCY
	MINISTERIAL ORDER - Prohibition of Non-essential Travel
	PB20-2 - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND POTATO BOARD - DEALER LICENSING ORDER AMENDMENT
	PB20-3 - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND POTATO BOARD - EXPORT LICENSING ORDER AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	FAMILY LAW ACT - ADMINISTRATIVE RECALCULATION OF CHILD SUPPORT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


